# GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH $\underline{A} \underline{B} \underline{S} \underline{T} \underline{R} \underline{A} \underline{C} \underline{T}$

Higher Education – A.P. Higher Education Regulatory and Monitoring Commission (APHERMC) – Fixation of fee structure for M.Ed. Course in Private Un-aided Professional Institutions in the State of Andhra Pradesh for the block period 2019-20 to 2021-22 – Supplementary Notification – Issued.

### HIGHER EDUCATION (EC) DEPARTMENT

G.O.Ms.No.25

Dated: 03.05.2021.

Read the following:-

1) The Andhra Pradesh Educational Institutions (Regulation of Admissions and Prohibition of Capitation Fee) Act, 1983 (Act No.5 of 1983).

2) G.O.Ms.No.66, School Education (Training) Dept., dated 30.09.2019.

3) From the Member-Secretary, A.P. Higher Education Regulatory & Monitoring Commission, Tadepalli, Letter No.2544/APHERMC/ADMN/ 2021, dated 10.02.2021.

--0-

### O R D E R:-

In the circumstances reported by the Member-Secretary, A.P. Higher Education Regulatory and Monitoring Commission (APHERMC) in the Letter 3<sup>rd</sup> read above and in continuation of the orders issued in G.O. 2<sup>nd</sup> read above, Government after careful examination of the matter, hereby issue the following Notification which shall be published in the Andhra Pradesh Extra-Ordinary Gazette:-

### **NOTIFICATION**

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 7 of the Andhra Pradesh Educational Institutions (Regulation of Admissions and Prohibition of Capitation Fee) Act, 1983 (Act No.5 of 1983), Government hereby notify the following fee and special fee structure for the M.Ed. course in Private Un-aided Professional Institutions in the State of Andhra Pradesh for the academic years 2019-20 to 2021-22.

- i) The Tuition Fee is fixed per annum per each student are shown against the college name for 44 M.Ed. Colleges listed in Annexure
- ii) Special fee is of Rs.3,000/- (Rupees Three Thousand only) per annum for each student as specified below for all the Private unaided M.Ed. Colleges in the State for the years 2019–20 to 2021–22.

## Special fee for M.Ed. course

SI.	Services	Amount
No.		(Rs.)
1	Laboratory	500
2	Library	500
3	Games	200
4	Cultural Association	100
5	Students Aid Fund	100
6	College Magazine	100
7	Students Union	100
8	Audio Visual Aids	300
9	Reading Room	100
10	Examination & Stationery	200
11	Admissions Fees	100
12	University Tournament	100
13	Medical Examination	100

14	Computers & Computer Stationery	500
	Total	3000

### Instructions to be followed by the Institutions / Colleges:-

- (a) The Institutions/Colleges shall collect the Annual Tuition Fee every year in advance only for that particular year either in a lumpsum or in installments, if it so opts.
- (b) The Institutions shall not charge any capitation fee or any amount unauthorizedly or illegally under any other head or guise (e.g., donation etc.), either directly or indirectly, other than the fee fixed by the Committee, as collection of any such unauthorized amounts would amount to charging of Capitation Fee, and that the surplus (profit) that is generated from the collection of the Fee must be for the benefit of the Institutions, and cannot be diverted for other purposes or for personal gain.
- (c) The Institutions are informed that the fixation of fee Structure by the committee will not by itself enable or permit the managements to run the relevant courses in their institutions because, if the courses are otherwise not recognized and not permitted by the Government/ NCTE/Concerned University at any relevant time, the same cannot be done.
- (d) The enhanced fee, now recommended by the AFRC for the block period 2019-20 to 2021-22, is based on the details/figures uploaded by the Institutions online and is subject to further physical verification. If it is found that the data given by the Institutions is not correct, the fee shall be subject to revise at a later date and these facts shall be informed to the University concerned and NCTE for taking necessary action in accordance with law. Besides, such Institutions/Colleges, including the persons are responsible and also liable for penal consequence.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH)

# SATISH CHANDRA SPECIAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

The Commissioner of Printing & Stationery, Vijayawada (with a request to publish in the next Ex-ordinary

Gazette and supply 300 copies immediately)

The Secretary, A.P. Higher Education Regulatory and Monitoring Commission, Tadepalli, Guntur District

The Secretary, A.P. State Council for Higher Education, Mangalagiri

The Commissioner of Collegiate Education, A.P., Vijayawada

The Special Commissioner of Technical Education, A.P., Vijayawada

All Vice-Chancellors of Universities in the State

All the District Collectors in the State

All the Registrars of Universities in the State

Copy to:-

The P.S. to Secretary to C.M.

The Addl.P.S. to Minister (Education)

The P.S. to Spl.Chief Secy.to Govt., Higher Education Department SF/SCs.

/Forwarded::By order/

**Section Officer** 

# Annexure to G.O.Ms.No.25, Higher Education (EC) Dept., dated 03.05.2021

SI.	College	Society	College name	College	District	Fee (in
No.	Code	Code		Place		Rupees)
1	PAUL	HERMC	St.Pauls College of	Giddalur	PKS	Rs.20,000/-
		0774	Education			
2	MHSB	HERMC	Maheswari College of	Bobbili	VZM	Rs.20,000/
		0170	Education			
3	LRCD	HERMC	Little Rose College of	Draksha-	EG	Rs.20,000/
		0387	Education	ramam		
4	RNGM	HERMC	Rangamudri College of	Iruvada	SKL	Rs.20,000/
		0539	Education			
5	MSRT	HERMC	M.Venkata Subba Reddy	Tirupati	CTR	Rs.20,000/
		0494	College of Education			

# SATISH CHANDRA SPECIAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT